Other information on financial instruments and risk management has not changed significantly when compared to the

information disclosed in note 23 to the financial statements as of December 31, 2019.

(a) Risk management

In the normal course of operations, the Company is exposed to the following risks related to its financial instruments:

(i) market risk; (ii) credit risk; and (iii) liquidity risk.

ITR - Interim Financial Information - 03/31/2020 - LOCALIZA RENT A CAR SA   Version: 1

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

PAGE: 79 of 89

(i) Market risk

The Company has performed sensitivity tests for adverse scenarios (deterioration of the CDI rate by 25% or 50% above

of the probable scenario), considering the following assumptions:

o As at March 31, 2020, the Company's net debt totaled R$ 6,893,958. Of this total, R$ 1,712,633, with fixed cost at

an average rate of 7.78% p.a., was excluded, as it is related to the transactions contracted at a fixed rate and amounts

corresponding to the hedge from the swap transactions, changing the rates indexed to CDI for fixed rates. Thus, the net

debt subject to the CDI fluctuation amounts to R$ 5,181,325 at March 31, 2020.

o The probable scenario for the next 12 months was estimated, according to information in the Focus Bulletin issued

by the Central Bank of Brazil, based on an average CDI rate of 3.33% against the effective annual rate of 4.19% in the

three-month period ended March 31, 2020.

  Consolidated

Description

Probable

scenario (*)

Scenario I – 25%

deterioration

Scenario II – 50%

deterioration

Net debt as at March 31, 2020  6,893,959  6,893,959  6,893,959

Debts at a fixed-rate and amounts hedged with swap to a fixed-rate   (1,712,633)  (1,712,633)  (1,712,633)

Net debt subject to the CDI fluctuation  5,181,326  5,181,326  5,181,326

Effe ti e a e age a ual CDI ate fo  the th ee‐ o th pe iod e ded
March 31, 2020

4.19%  4.19%  4.19%

Estimated average annual CDI rate, according to stress scenarios  3.33%  4.16%  5.00%

Effect on finance costs subject to the CDI rate fluctuation:

- according to effective rate from January to March 2020.  (217,098)  (217,098)  (217,098)

- according to scenarios  (172,538)  (215,543)  (259,066)

(Increase) decrease in finance expenses for the next 12 months  44,560  1,555  (41,968)

(*) Based on the average rate of 3.33%, which is the projected scenario for the next 12 months, as reasonably as possible, based on market

information in the Focus Bulletin issued by the Central Bank of Brazil on March 27, 2020.

(ii) Credit risk

The a i u  e posu e to the Co pa ’s edit isk, ased o  the esidual alue of the u de l i g fi a ial assets, is
as follows:

  Individual  Consolidated

  03/31/2020  12/31/2019  03/31/2020  12/31/2019

Cash and cash equivalents:

At least Aa3 in the Moody´s scale or equivalent in

another rating agency

1,637,557  1,606,430  2,555,993  2,202,980

Cash and banks  69,697  16,246  70,363  17,122

Total cash and cash equivalents (note 4)  1,707,254  1,622,676  2,626,356  2,220,102

Short-term investments:

At least Aa3 in the Moody´s scale or equivalent in